

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 16-5287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SAVE JOBS USA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 15-cv-00615
The Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY
Assistant Director

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 305-0106
e-Mail: joshua.press@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSviii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background3

II. Factual and Procedural Background.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

STANDARDS OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....16

I. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Decision Because Save Jobs Lacks Standing to Challenge the H-4 Rule16

A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Save Jobs Lacks Standing To Challenge The H-4 Rule Based On Speculative Increased Competition From H-4 Dependents17

B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Save Jobs Lacks Standing To Challenge The H-4 Rule Based On Speculative Increased Competition From H-1B Workers24

C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Save Jobs Lacks Standing To Challenge The H-4 Rule Based on Speculative Benefits to H-B Workers.....26

D. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Save Jobs Lacks Standing To Challenge The H-4 Rule Based On Perceived Diminutions Of Statutory Labor Dependents.....29

II. The District Court Correctly Excluded Save Jobs’s Extra-Record Evidence.....33

III. This Court Should Not Address Save Jobs’s Statutory-Authority Argument At This Time35

CONCLUSION.....38

RULE 32 CERTIFICATION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	27, 29
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 19, 20, 29
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
* <i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 34

* Authorities upon which Appellees chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*Fla. Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F. 3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	36
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Lane v. District of Columbia</i> , 887 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Matovski v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>*Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 18, 20, 27
<i>N.W. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir 2001).....	37

<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 28
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Save Our Cumberland Mtns., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 725 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Scahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	34, 35
<i>Sea-Land Services v. Dole</i> , 723 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 26, 29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	36
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	29
<i>Tracie Park v. Forest Serv. of the U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>*Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>Walker Macy LLC v. USCIS</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (D. Or. 2017).....	25

<i>Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v. DHS</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
6 U.S.C. § 112.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(F).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5).....	6, 30, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(c).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(1)(i).....	26
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(9)(iv).....	4, 7
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(5)(ii).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(9).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 656.24(b).....	6
